

Prince George's County Council Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 10/27/2015 Effective Date: Reference No.: CR-068-2015 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1

Proposer(s): M-NCPPC

Sponsor(s): Lehman, Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Taveras, Patterson and Toles

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STATE OF MARYLAND SUSTAINABLE

COMMUNITIES PROGRAM for the purpose of approving the Glassmanor-Oxon Hill Transforming Neighborhoods Initiative ("TNI") Area Sustainable Community application and proposed Action Plan for submission to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development ("Department") for participation in the

Trousing and Community Development (Department) for participation

Department's Sustainable Communities Program.

Drafter: Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel

Resource Personnel: Karyn Crichton, M-NCPPC

Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legilsative Counsel

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date: Acting Body: Action: Sent To:

10/27/2015 introduced

Action Text:

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Lehman, Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Taveras and Patterson and Toles.

10/27/2015 rules suspended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Council Member Glaros, that the Council Rules of Procedure be suspended to allow for the immediate adoption of this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

10/27/2015 adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Vice Chair Davis, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The Maryland Sustainable Communities Program established by State law provides a process by which an area may be designated as a Sustainable Community. In order to be considered for designation, an application and proposed Action plan must be submitted to the Department of Housing and Community Development, along with a resolution of approval by the governing body of the political subdivision in which the area proposed for designation is situated. This Resolution approves the proposed designation of the Glassmanor-Oxon Hill Transforming Neighborhoods Initiative Area as a Sustainable Communities Area pursuant to Title 6, Housing and Community Development, Annotated Code of Maryland.

Document(s): R2015068, I-CR-68-2015 Attachment A, CR-68-2015 AIS, CR-068-2015 Fiscal Impact